

Schedule

Amendments of primary legislation

Harbours Act 1964

- 3.**—(1) The Harbours Act 1964⁽¹⁾ is amended as follows.
- (2) In the following paragraphs of Schedule 3 for “retained EU” substitute “assimilated”—
- (a) paragraph 1, in the definition of “environmental assessment”⁽²⁾;
 - (b) paragraph 1A(b)(ii), in the text of the modification⁽³⁾.

(1) [1964 c. 40](#).

(2) The definition of “environmental assessment” in paragraph 1 was substituted by regulation 2(4)(a)(ii) of [S.I. 2020/460](#), as it applies in relation to England and Wales. The definition of “environmental assessment” in paragraph 1 was substituted by regulation 2(4)(b)(ii) of [S.I. 2020/460](#), as it applies in relation to Scotland.

(3) Paragraph 1A was inserted by regulation 2(4)(c) of [S.I. 2020/460](#).